
Warren County Board of Supervisors
RESOLUTION NO. 266 OF 2015

Resolution introduced by Supervisors Taylor, Kenny, Sokol, Merlino, Dickinson, Girard,

Vanselow, Wood and Simpson

\svn\076-15

RATIFYING THE ACTIONS OF THE CHAIRMAN OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS IN

EXECUTING ATTACHMENT C - DIRECT CARE COLA REIMBURSEMENT REQUEST 

FOR WOMEN, INFANTS AND CHILDREN (WIC) EMPLOYEES TO RECEIVE COST OF

LIVING ADJUSTMENT (COLA) FUNDS FOR PROVIDING DIRECT CARE SERVICES AND

AUTHORIZING A SIDE LETTER  WITH THE CIVIL SERVICE EMPLOYEES

ASSOCIATION (CSEA) FOR THE EMPLOYEES TO RECEIVE COLA FUNDS

WHEREAS, the Director of Public Health/Patient Services is requesting execution of an Attachment

C - Direct Care COLA Reimbursement Request (“Request”) for Women, Infants and Children (“WIC”)

Program employees to receive Cost of Living Adjustment (“COLA”) for providing direct care services as

set forth on Schedule “A” annexed hereto, and advises that the executed Request needs to be returned to the

New York State Department of Health prior to the Board meeting held on May 15, 2015 and therefore the

Chairman of the Board of Supervisors executed the Request, and

WHEREAS, in order for the WIC employees to receive the COLA funds, an agreement with the

Civil Service Employees Association (“CSEA”) needs to be executed, now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, that the Warren County Board of Supervisors hereby ratifies the actions of the

Chairman of the Board of Supervisors in executing the Attachment C - Direct Care COLA Reimbursement

Request for WIC employees to receive COLA payments for providing direct care services, and be it further

RESOLVED, that the Chairman of the Board of Supervisors be, and hereby is, authorized to execute

an agreement with the CSEA in a form approved by the County Attorney, and be it further

RESOLVED, that the funds shall be expended from various WIC Program - Revenue Budget Codes.



RESOLUTION NO. 266 OF 2015

PAGE 2 OF 2

\svn\076-15

SCHEDULE “A”

Contractor Name:                

                                                 

                         

Warren County

Contract Initiative: Special Supplemental Nutrition Program for Women, Infants and Children (WIC)

Contract No.:  C025807

FY 14-15 Direct Care COLA Award:  $ 1,867 

Requested Due Date for Claim Submission :  May

15, 2015
Column A:

Employee Name

Projected to be Paid

Under Contract for Period

1/1/15-3/31/15

Column B:

Your Agency's

Position Title

Column C:

Code Number

from

Attachment B

 Column D:

Projection of Salary

and Fringe for the

Period of 1/1/15-

3/31/15 as

Provided on

Attachment A

Phase-1 

 Column E:

Projection of 2%

Allocation Based

on Projected

Salary and Fringe

Figures Provided

on Attachment A 

 Column F:

ACTUAL Salary

and Fringe for

the Period of

1/1/15-3/31/15 

 Column G:

Represents a 2%

Allocation Based on

Actual Salary and

Fringe Figures

reflected in Column F 

Jamie Clute WIC Nutrition Aide 290  $           13,383.00  $                 267.66   $          10,673.19 $                 213.46 

Crystal McKinney WIC Assistant 290  $           12,133.00  $                 242.66  $           10,836.87 $                 216.74 

Sara Farnsworth WIC Assistant 290  $           11,075.00  $                 221.50 $            8,082.52 $                 161.65 

Cassandra Rausch WIC Clerk 290  $              5,532.00  $                 110.64 $            4,303.11 $                   86.06 

Toni Roth Coordinator 290  $           18,998.00  $                 379.96  $          18,982.72 $                 379.65 

Beth  Paquette Nutritionist 290  $           18,172.00  $                 363.44  $          16,208.07 $                 324.16 

Sandy Watson Registered Dietician 290  $           19,886.00  $                 397.72  $          15,760.21 $                 315.20 

Ashely Long Peer Counselor 290  $              3,657.00  $                   73.14 $            3,117.51 $                   62.35 

Laura Saffer Outreach

Coordinator

290  $                          -   $            5,373.23 $                 107.46 

GRAND TOTAL  $         102,836.00  $              2,056.72  $          

93,337.43 

 $              1,866.75 


